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DRILLING CONFIRMS NEW THICK, HIGH-GRADE
EXTENSIONS TO THE SOUTH OF PIAN BRACCA

HIGHLIGHTS

e Two drill rigs are currently operational in the area to the south of Pian Bracca to explore and extend
the mineralised corridor that was drilled during the 2020 drill campaign.

e To the SE, drill hole PBD36 has intersected thick and high-grade Pian Bracca style mineralisation a
further 160m south from the central Pian Bracca corridor returning the following stand-out grades:

o 10.5m at 14.3% Zn and 3.3% Pb (17.6% Zn+Pb) and 39g/t Ag from 60.0m (PBD36), including:
— 4.4mat 31.0% Zn and 6.3% Pb (37.4% Zn+Pb) and 62g/t Ag from 61.7m

e Inthe SW, drill hole PBD37 intersected two intervals of significant mineralisation with the 18.3m upper
interval now the longest mineralised interval yet drilled at Pian Bracca. This drill hole also links the
Pian Bracca South area with the Zorzone Mineral Resource, returning the following intervals:

o 1.6m at 10.8% Zn and 2.4% Pb (13.2% Zn+Pb) and 22g/t Ag from 124.6m (PBD37); and
o 18.3m at 3.5% Zn and 1.0% Pb (4.5% Zn+Pb) and 13g/t Ag from 148.5m (PBD37), including:
— 6.6mat7.0% Zn and 1.6% Pb (8.6% Zn+Pb) and 15g/t Ag from 148.5m

e The Ponente exploration area located 800m NW of Pian Bracca, where Alta has channel sampled high-
grade zinc sulphide mineralisation, has been successfully rehabilitated to be the next focus for drilling.

Alta Zinc Limited (Alta or the Company) (ASX: AZl) is pleased to announce the results of drill hole PBD36 and
PBD37, which returned multiple intersections of zinc, lead and silver mineralisation from either side of a new
drill area, named Pian Bracca South. Pian Bracca South represents both a step out into a new prospective area
where no historical exploration has taken place, and a link between the mineralised Pian Bracca Central
corridor and the Zorzone Mineral Resource, demonstrating the strong continuity of mineralisation at Gorno
(see Figure 1). These results are indicative of the significant potential of this new and largely untested southern
area (‘corridor’) of mineralisation.

Geraint Harris, MD of Alta Zinc commented:

“It is very rewarding to continue to hit such high-grade and thick intercepts of mineralisation in a
completely new area, which is close to existing development yet historically unexplored. This
demonstrates the exciting potential for the discovery of new structural corridors of mineralisation that are
highly significant in expanding the metal inventory at Gorno through cost effective exploration.
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These new results have extended our drilling campaign at Pian Bracca South whilst we have rehabilitated
the access to our new exploration area some 800m away at Ponente, where drilling will commence when
our rigs become available.”

Our recent drilling has succeeded in linking the Pian Bracca mineralised corridor in the south-west to the
Zorzone Mineral Resource and extending the distinctive high-grade Pian Bracca mineralisation a further 160m
to the south of the nearest previously mineralised drill hole (PBD08) in Pian Bracca Central. As in Pian Bracca
Central, the zone appears to be structurally controlled and our team is updating our structural modelling to
understand how that affects the occurrence of mineralisation.

The Pian Bracca mineralisation style and rock sequence intersected in PBD36 is very distinct and it matches
with the intersections of thrust mineralisation drilled at Pian Bracca Central and also layers of mineralisation
mapped in nearby underground sidewalls of development. Additional drilling is now planned in this area to
expand the footprint and enhance the understanding of high-grade mineralisation trends.

Figure 1 shows the location of the recent drilling and a table of the relevant assay results, also the position of
the mineralisation drilled to date in the Pian Bracca Central corridor relative to the new mineralisation being
intersected in the Pian Bracca South area. It also illustrates the additional drilling planned, and the position of
the section lines corresponding to Figures 2, 3 and 4.
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Figure 1: Plan view of hole PBD36 and 37 located in the new Pian Bracca-South Corridor

Figure 2 below shows an east-west long-section through the Pian Bracca South area. It clearly shows how the
two mineralised lenses have continued east of the existing Zorzone Mineral Resource and thickened
considerably. Further to the east it also shows that drill hole PBD36 has discovered a significant step-out of
Pian Bracca-style mineralisation. In addition, considerable untapped mineral potential exists in the extensive

Fontanone Horizon, which is an extension of the mineralisation intersected throughout Pian Bracca, Ponente
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and Zorzone. This new mineral horizon (Fontanone) is historically unmined, yet it sits beneath and within reach
of the 940m RL level and is a highly prospective target for future drilling.
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Figure 2: East-west long-section illustrating how drill hole PBD37 demonstrates mineral continuity east of
the Zorzone Mineral Resource area & how PBD36 has discovered a significant step-out of Pian Bracca-style
mineralisation

Unexpectedly, a recent drill hole (PBD33) intersected a post-mineralisation surface zone of infilled material
which appears to show erosion of a portion of the upper mineralised lens. Additional drilling is now being
undertaken to enhance the understanding of this area before selected intervals of the drill core are sent to the
laboratory for analysis.

Figure 3 is a north-south section that demonstrates the 160m step-out of drill hole PBD36 from the nearest
drill hole to also intersect the Pian Bracca style mineralisation (PBD08). The Pian Bracca South area is a
completely new area of exploration at Gorno with no historical exploration to guide activities. Prior to the high-
grade intersection in PBD36 two other holes (PBD32 and PBD35) were drilled and have intersected the same
distinctive Pian Bracca style rock sequence, but visually appear to have intersected weaker mineralisation.
These holes are still awaiting assay, but their structural information is helping guide further drilling by linking
structural controls with high-grade mineralisation.

Figure 4 is another north-south cross-section which clearly shows the dramatic increase in mineralisation grade
and thickness across the bounding faults that separate the western end of the Pian Bracca Central corridor
from the new Pian Bracca South area.
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Figure 3: North-south section (looking east) shows the 160m step out of the high-grade intercept in drill hole PBD36 from the nearest Pian Bracca style intercept in
PBDO08 and the planned drilling in this area

Page 4 of 23



 1100mRL

 1000mAL

Interpreted Mineralisation

2 Current Drilling
f Pravious Drilling
al

a \ .I.

. Slralabound / Breno Slyle (O Drill Pad Location

[ Exisling Workings

e Fawill S Thrusl

PBD37
1.6m @ 22g/t Ag, 10.8% Zn, 2.4% Pb
18.3m @ 13g/t Ag, 3.5% Zn, 1.0% Ph
incl. 21m @ 10g/t Ag, 7.0% Zn, 0.8% Pb
incl. 6.6m @ 15/t Ag, 7.0% Zn, 1.6% Pb
incl. 4.8m @ 20g/t Ag, 3.3% Zn, 1.2% Pb

Y-.-
1100mAL |
- ‘ OPeN
- 1000mRL |
B0
[ -]
=
GORNO PROJECT
Pian Bracca
SectionY - Y’
iL |

Figure 4: North-south section (looking east) showing dramatic increase in mineralisation grade and thickness within the newly discovered Pian Bracca South

structural corridor
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Table 1 below contains the highlighted mineral intervals from the reported drill holes. The selection criterion
for the highlighted intervals is where grade is greater than 0.5% Zn and the interval contains a maximum of
two consecutive samples with grades less than or equal to 0.5% Zn. The attitude of the mineralisation is
thought to be generally dipping to the south-east at approximately 5-10 degrees. Some intersections may be
biased and true width for these intersections will be confirmed once collar surveys, hole deviation surveys and
geological modelling is finalised. Sections provided in the text show reasonably accurate depictions of the
attitude of the mineralised horizons, and the angles of intersections for the drill holes.

Table 1: Highlighted drill results (down hole thickness)

Hole ID From To Intercept Ag Zn Pb Pb+Zn
m m m g/t % % %

PBD37 124.6 126.2 1.6 22 10.8 2.4 13.2
PBD37 148.5 166.8 18.3 13 3.5 1.0 45
including 148.5 150.5 2.1 10 7.0 0.8 7.9
including 148.5 155.0 6.6 15 7.0 1.6 8.6
including 162.0 166.8 4.8 20 33 1.2 45
PBD36 60.0 70.5 10.5 39 14.3 3.3 17.6
including 61.7 66.1 4.4 62 31.0 6.3 37.4
Previously announced holes, as shown on section X-X’

PBD27 79.0 84.9 5.9 54 9.7 3.0 12.7
PBD27 94.9 97.2 2.3 10 9.3 1.7 11.1
PBD27 99.3 103.5 4.2 21 6.7 2.6 9.3
PBD27 107.9 115.0 7.1 8 7.9 2.7 10.6
PBD16 79.0 82.7 3.7 78 12.0 6.4 18.4
GDDO069 2.4 7.5 5.1 26 15.7 3.0 18.7
GDDO097 115.1 119.6 4.5 2 2.7 0.0 2.7
GDDO097 139.9 140.8 0.9 20 11.2 2.0 13.1

Alta’s drilling and mining contractor, Edilmac, has now successfully rehabilitated the access, installed services
and established drilling pads in the Ponente area, located 800m to the north west of Pian Bracca. However,
given the successful results at Pian Bracca South we have delayed the move of the smaller drill rig to commence
the Ponente drilling campaign. Plans are now being made to operate both areas simultaneously with the
addition of a second small drill rig. It is hoped that by the end of February the Company will be conducting
exploration drilling at both the Ponente and Pian Bracca areas simultaneously.

Authorised for ASX release by the Alta Zinc Board.

For further information, please contact:

For other enquiries contact:
Adam Miethke

Discovery Capital Partners
info@discoverycapital.com.au

Geraint Harris
Managing Director
Alta Zinc Limited
info@altazinc.com
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Table 2: Location of drill hole collar (UTM-WGS84)

Easting Northing Elevation Azimuth (TN)
Hole ID
m m m degree

PBD37 560394.0 5084897.2 942.5 246.0 44.0
PBD36 560896.2 5084835.5 992.0 272.0 43.0
PBD27 560358.0 5084936.8 998.0 190.1 36.5
PBD16 560564.5 5084937.6 995.2 260.0 38.1
GDDO069 560665.9 5084811.0 943.5 193.0 65.0
GDDO097 560283.0 5084766.6 943.3 339.0 48.5

Competent Person Statement

Information in this release that relates to Exploration Results is based on information prepared or reviewed by
Dr Marcello de Angelis, a Competent Person who is a Fellow of the Australasian Institute of Mining and
Metallurgy (AusIMM). Dr de Angelis is a Director of Energia Minerals (ltalia) Srl and Strategic Minerals Italia Srl
(controlled entities of Alta Zinc Limited) and a consultant of Alta Zinc Limited. Dr de Angelis has sufficient
experience which is relevant to the styles of mineralisation and types of deposits under consideration and to
the activities being undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the
“Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves”. Dr de Angelis
consents to the inclusion in this release of the matters based on their information in the form and context in

which it appears.
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Table 3: Assay results of holes

From (m) To (m) Length (m)
PBD37 122.6 123.6 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD37 123.6 124.6 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD37 124.6 125.4 0.8 5.0 1.0 0.8
PBD37 125.4 126.2 0.8 40.0 20.6 4.1
PBD37 126.2 127.2 1.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
PBD37 127.2 128.2 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD37 1441 145.1 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD37 145.1 146.1 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD37 146.1 147.0 0.9 0.0 0.4 0.2
PBD37 147.0 147.7 0.7 0.0 0.1 0.0
PBD37 147.7 148.5 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD37 148.5 149.4 0.9 5.0 11.9 0.0
PBD37 149.4 150.5 1.2 13.0 33 1.5
PBD37 150.5 151.5 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD37 151.5 152.5 1.0 0.0 0.1 0.1
PBD37 152.5 153.5 1.0 11.0 6.4 1.6
PBD37 153.5 154.2 0.7 67.0 29.8 8.9
PBD37 154.2 155.0 0.8 17.0 3.7 0.9
PBD37 155.0 155.9 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD37 155.9 157.0 1.1 6.0 0.4 0.2
PBD37 157.0 158.0 1.0 23.0 1.3 0.5
PBD37 158.0 159.0 1.0 9.0 0.2 0.2
PBD37 159.0 160.0 1.0 8.0 0.7 0.4
PBD37 160.0 161.0 1.0 7.0 0.5 0.4
PBD37 161.0 162.0 1.0 2.0 0.0 0.0
PBD37 162.0 162.7 0.7 9.0 1.1 0.8
PBD37 162.7 163.4 0.7 75.0 12.6 4.0
PBD37 163.4 164.1 0.7 15.0 2.2 1.2
PBD37 164.1 165.1 1.0 4.0 0.5 0.2
PBD37 165.1 166.0 0.9 19.0 3.0 1.2
PBD37 166.0 166.8 0.8 6.0 1.9 0.4
PBD37 166.8 167.9 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD37 167.9 169.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD36 56.0 57.0 1.0 4.0 0.0 0.0
PBD36 57.0 58.1 1.1 4.0 0.1 0.0
PBD36 58.1 59.1 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD36 59.1 60.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD36 60.0 60.8 0.8 22.0 6.2 2.0
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Ag

From (m) To (m) Length (m)
g/t
PBD36 60.8 61.7 0.9 8.0 1.2 1.1
PBD36 61.7 62.5 0.8 35.0 38.4 3.9
PBD36 62.5 63.1 0.6 78.0 36.8 10.7
PBD36 63.1 64.0 0.9 64.0 39.0 8.3
PBD36 64.0 65.0 1.0 73.0 29.0 6.5
PBD36 65.0 66.1 1.1 60.0 17.3 3.7
PBD36 66.1 67.1 1.0 42.0 2.8 1.6
PBD36 67.1 68.1 1.0 15.0 1.2 0.6
PBD36 68.1 69.0 0.9 33.0 2.7 1.3
PBD36 69.0 69.7 0.7 14.0 1.0 0.5
PBD36 69.7 70.5 0.8 18.0 1.6 0.8
PBD36 70.5 71.3 0.8 4.0 0.1 0.1
PBD36 71.3 72.3 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD36 72.3 73.3 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 77.0 78.2 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 78.2 79.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 79.0 79.7 0.7 9.0 0.7 0.3
PBD27 79.7 80.4 0.7 7.0 0.6 0.2
PBD27 80.4 81.1 0.7 6.0 0.7 0.2
PBD27 81.1 81.8 0.7 29.0 3.5 1.3
PBD27 81.8 82.7 0.9 101.0 22.4 5.5
PBD27 82.7 83.4 0.7 107.0 15.9 6.9
PBD27 83.4 84.2 0.8 104.0 23.6 5.0
PBD27 84.2 84.9 0.7 50.0 4.4 3.6
PBD27 84.9 85.6 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 85.6 86.5 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 86.5 87.5 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 92.0 93.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 93.0 93.9 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 93.9 94.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 94.9 95.6 0.7 0.0 0.2 0.2
PBD27 95.6 96.3 0.7 28.0 29.8 4.8
PBD27 96.3 97.2 0.9 2.0 0.2 0.5
PBD27 97.2 97.9 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 97.9 98.6 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 98.6 99.3 0.7 0.0 0.3 0.1
PBD27 99.3 100.1 0.8 0.0 0.6 0.3
PBD27 100.1 100.9 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 100.9 101.9 1.0 0.0 0.5 0.2
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Ag

From (m) To (m) Length (m)
g/t
PBD27 101.9 102.6 0.8 61.0 13.2 7.6
PBD27 102.6 103.5 0.9 45.0 19.7 5.2
PBD27 103.5 104.6 1.1 0.0 0.2 0.1
PBD27 104.6 105.5 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 105.5 106.3 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 106.3 107.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 107.0 107.9 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 107.9 108.6 0.7 3.0 3.5 0.5
PBD27 108.6 109.3 0.7 70.0 23.8 7.5
PBD27 109.3 110.2 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 110.2 111.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 111.0 111.7 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 111.7 1124 0.7 22.0 4.8 1.5
PBD27 112.4 113.1 0.7 94.0 22.0 6.5
PBD27 1131 114.3 1.2 59.0 9.5 53
PBD27 114.3 115.0 0.7 35.0 8.2 1.9
PBD27 115.0 115.7 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 115.7 116.4 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 116.4 117.4 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 117.4 118.0 0.6 5.0 0.8 0.3
PBD27 118.0 118.7 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 118.7 120.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD27 120.0 121.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 48.9 49.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 49.9 50.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
PBD16 50.9 51.6 0.7 3.0 0.7 0.3
PBD16 51.6 52.6 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 52.6 53.6 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 53.6 54.5 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 54.5 55.5 1.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
PBD16 55.5 56.2 0.7 0.0 0.5 0.1
PBD16 56.2 56.9 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 56.9 57.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 57.9 58.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 70.3 71.3 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 71.3 72.3 1.0 0.0 0.4 0.0
PBD16 72.3 73.0 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.0
PBD16 73.0 74.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 74.0 75.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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From (m) To (m) Length (m)
PBD16 76.9 77.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 77.9 78.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 79.0 79.8 0.8 212.0 38.7 18.4
PBD16 79.8 80.6 0.8 96.0 14.6 10.4
PBD16 80.6 81.3 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 81.3 82.0 0.7 0.0 0.1 0.0
PBD16 82.0 82.7 0.7 57.0 2.8 1.2
PBD16 82.7 83.4 0.7 0.0 0.1 0.0
PBD16 83.4 84.1 0.7 1.0 0.1 0.0
PBD16 84.1 85.0 1.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
PBD16 85.0 85.8 0.8 5.0 2.3 0.2
PBD16 85.8 86.9 1.1 9.0 2.4 0.3
PBD16 86.9 87.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBD16 87.9 88.9 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 68.0 69.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 69.0 70.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDDO097 70.0 70.7 0.7 0.0 0.2 0.0
GDDO097 70.7 72.0 1.3 0.0 1.0 0.0
GDDO097 72.0 73.0 1.0 1.0 2.9 0.0
GDDO097 73.0 74.0 1.0 1.0 0.1 0.0
GDDO097 74.0 75.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 107.4 108.4 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 108.4 109.4 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 109.4 110.6 1.2 1.0 0.5 0.0
GDD097 110.6 111.6 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 111.6 112.6 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 112.6 113.8 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 113.8 115.1 1.3 1.0 0.3 0.0
GDD097 115.1 115.9 0.8 2.0 4.8 0.0
GDD097 115.9 117.2 1.3 1.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 117.2 118.2 1.0 2.0 3.8 0.0
GDD097 118.2 118.9 0.7 0.0 0.1 0.0
GDD097 118.9 119.6 0.7 5.0 6.1 0.0
GDD097 119.6 120.6 1.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
GDD097 120.6 121.6 1.0 0.0 0.2 0.0
GDD097 121.6 122.3 0.7 1.0 0.1 0.0
GDD097 122.3 123.3 1.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
GDD097 123.3 124.3 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 137.0 138.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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From (m) To (m) Length (m)
GDD097 138.0 139.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 139.0 139.9 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.1
GDDO097 139.9 140.8 0.9 20.0 11.2 2.0
GDDO097 140.8 141.8 1.0 2.0 0.4 0.2
GDDO097 141.8 142.8 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
GDDO097 142.8 143.8 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDDO097 143.8 145.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDDO097 145.0 146.2 1.2 2.0 0.2 0.1
GDDO097 146.2 147.0 0.8 1.0 1.2 0.2
GDDO097 147.0 147.7 0.7 5.0 13 0.4
GDDO097 147.7 148.7 1.0 2.0 0.5 0.1
GDD097 148.7 150.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 150.0 151.0 1.0 37.0 12.7 1.8
GDD097 151.0 151.7 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDDO097 151.7 152.7 1.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
GDD069 0.5 1.5 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDDO069 1.5 2.4 0.9 1.0 0.0 0.0
GDDO069 2.4 3.5 1.1 11.0 5.5 1.4
GDDO069 3.5 4.2 0.7 54.0 28.7 7.2
GDD069 4.2 5.0 0.8 0.0 0.1 0.0
GDD069 5.0 5.7 0.7 7.0 1.8 0.7
GDD069 5.7 6.5 0.8 79.0 31.1 8.0
GDD069 6.5 7.5 1.0 14.0 27.8 1.8
GDD097 138.0 139.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 139.0 139.9 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.1
GDD097 139.9 140.8 0.9 20.0 11.2 2.0
GDD097 140.8 141.8 1.0 2.0 0.4 0.2
GDD097 141.8 142.8 1.0 1.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 142.8 143.8 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 143.8 145.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 145.0 146.2 1.2 2.0 0.2 0.1
GDD097 146.2 147.0 0.8 1.0 1.2 0.2
GDD097 147.0 147.7 0.7 5.0 1.3 0.4
GDD097 147.7 148.7 1.0 2.0 0.5 0.1
GDD097 148.7 150.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 150.0 151.0 1.0 37.0 12.7 1.8
GDD097 151.0 151.7 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDD097 151.7 152.7 1.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
GDD069 0.5 1.5 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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From (m) To (m) Length (m)

GDDO069 7.5 8.5 1.0 2.0 0.4 0.3
GDDO069 8.5 9.5 1.0 0.0 0.5 0.0
GDDO069 9.5 10.5 1.0 1.0 0.4 0.0
GDDO069 10.5 11.3 0.8 1.0 0.1 0.0
GDDO069 11.3 12.1 0.8 1.0 0.1 0.0
GDDO069 12.1 13.1 1.0 0.0 0.1 0.0
GDDO069 13.1 14.1 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDDO069 14.1 15.2 1.1 1.0 0.1 0.0
GDDO069 15.2 16.3 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDDO069 16.3 17.0 0.7 1.0 0.0 0.0
GDDO069 17.0 18.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GDDO069 18.0 19.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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JORC Code, 2012 Edition —Table 4 Pian Bracca exploration drilling

Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data
(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections)

Criteria

JORC Code explanation

Commentary

Sampling Nature and quality of sampling (e.g. cut channels, random chips, | ® NQ diamond half core (drilled by Sandvik 130) and BQ Diamond whole core
techniques or specific specialised industry standard measurement tools (drilled by Diamec 230), typically weighing around 2-3 kg, were submitted to
appropriate to the minerals under investigation, such as down the ALS facility in Rosia Montana, Romania for industry standard analytical
hole gamma sondes, or handheld XRF instruments, etc). These analysis.
examples should not be taken as limiting the broad meaning of | ® The half or whole core and weight of the sample provide sufficient
sampling. representivity.
Include reference to measures taken to ensure sample o No calibration of any equipment was required as all samples were sent for
